

Crna Gora UNIVERZITET CRNE GORE Broj 01/4-32/1

Podgorica, 20.01 2020 god.

UNIVERZITET CRNE GORE (University of Montenegro), Cetinjski put 2, 81000 Podgorica, Montenegro, represented by Rector Prof. dr Danilo Nikolić,

and

University of Shkodra »Luigj Gurakuqi« Sheshi »2 Prilli«, Shkoder, Albania represented by Rector Prof.dr.Adem Bekteshi

proceed from the common interest in the development of research and teaching.

AGREEMENT OF COOPERATION IN THE FRAMEWORK OF ERASMUS+ CBHE Project MARDS (598465-EPP-1-2018-1-ME-EPPKA2-CBHE-SP)

Article 1

Both signatories determine and regulate with this agreement the areas and matters of mutual cooperation in Erasmus+ CBHE Project "Reforming doctoral studies in Montenegro and Albania - good practice paradigm - MARDS" (598465-EPP-1-2018-1-ME-EPPKA2-CBHE-SP), hereafter MARDS, as well as the forms and manners of its implementation.

Article 2

Signatories shall co-operate in the following areas:

- Of realizing outcomes planned by MARDS project ((598465-EPP-1-2018-1-ME-EPPKA2-CBHE-SP), the members of which are University of Shkodra and University of Montenegro;
- Of helping University of Shkodra, by University of Montenegro, in establishing Doctoral Programme "Economics and sustainable tourism" (hereafter Doctoral Programme), with place in Albania, University of Shkodra, "Luigj Gurakuqi", by mutual exchange of students, academic staff, information, academic activities and planned university development;
- 3. Of providing academic staff from University of Montenegro, to cooperate in realization of Doctoral Programme;
- 4. Of providing academic exchange at the University of Montenegro, for the first generation within the project and further generations of the students involved into Doctoral Programme upon mutual agreement;
- 5. Of cooperation on academic activities for mentoring the students of Doctoral Programme;
- 6. Of publishing;
- 7. Other areas in which mutual interest in cooperation, regarding Doctoral Programme, is established.

Article 3

Both signatories as per accord agree that the cooperation shall be carried out based on a yearly program of cooperation.

The Doctoral Programme and its phases will be further specified by the signatory universities. Each action implemented is to be defined by specific mutual or individual contracts.

Both universities shall agree upon the forms and manners of cooperation.

Article 4

All the expenses related to the Article 2, Paragraphs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 will be covered from the project funds during project lifetime. The University of Shkoder is responsible for covering the expenses of its students from the project budget, while the University of Montenegro is responsible for covering the expenses of its students from the project budget. After the end of project implementation, the expenses will be discussed between the two Universities upon the available financial resources.

Article 5

All details and the realization of the individual activities defined by this agreement shall be discussed and adjusted by both signatories.

Article 6

Both signatories shall consent to mutually inform each other about all circumstances important for the realization of this agreement

Article 7

All possible amendments and additions to this agreement as well as other questions related to the subject of this agreement shall be concluded in writing and annexed to this agreement.

Article 8

This agreement shall be concluded for an indefinite period of time. Each university may cancel the agreement in writing; the cancellation period shall be three months.

This agreement shall cease to apply at the end of the cancellation period, provided that the initial program of cooperation has been carried out.

Article 9

The agreement shall go into effect when signed by the legal representatives of both universities. It is signed in four copies, where all have a nature of the original and where each signatory receives two copies.

Shkodra;

Rector of the University of Montenegro Prof. dr Danilo Nikolić

Rector of the KAE SA University of Shkodra Luigi Gurakuqi" Prof. dr Adem Bekteshi KOD